ALPENA COUNTY LIBRARY BOARD

<u>RESOLUTION TO APPROVE LIBRARY</u> <u>BALLOT LANGUAGE</u>

At a meeting of the Library Board of the Alpena County Library ("Library Board"), Alpena
County, Michigan, held at the Library on ______, 2024 at __:_ p.m.
PRESENT: ______
ABSENT: ______
The following Resolution was offered by ______

_____ and seconded by ______.

WHEREAS, Alpena County ("County") has the powers granted by 1851 Act 156, including the authority to levy a tax to raise funds permitted and authorized by law, and the authority to levy a tax for library purposes pursuant to the County Libraries Act, 1917 PA 138; and

WHEREAS, the County previously placed a proposal on the ballot to provide funds for local public library service in Alpena County; and

WHEREAS, voters previously approved a renewal of .75 mill (rolled back to .7462 mill when it was last levied in 2023) mill for ten years to fund library service in Alpena County and that millage expired in 2023; and

WHEREAS, the Library Board determines that it is in the best interests and welfare of Alpena County and its residents that revenue be authorized for the purpose of funding library service; and

WHEREAS, The Library Board desires to request voters approve a millage of .90 mill, of which .7462 mill is a renewal of the millage that expired in 2023 and .1538 mill is new additional

millage, subject to applicable Headlee rollbacks, for a period of ten (10) years, beginning with the 2024 levy; and

WHEREAS, Library Board has determined that placing the millage request on the ballot at the August 6, 2024 election is in the best interests of the health, safety and welfare of the County residents.

THEREFORE, the Library Board of the Alpena County Library, Alpena County, Michigan, resolves as follows:

The Library Board resolves to present to the electors of the County at the August 6,
 2024 election a renewal of millage as described in the ballot language attached as Exhibit A. The
 Library Board approves and certifies the ballot language attached as Exhibit A.

2. The Secretary or Board President are authorized and directed to promptly submit this Resolution, along with the ballot language attached as Exhibit A, to the County Board of Commissioners so that the millage proposition may be included on the August 6, 2024 election ballot.

3. Any resolution inconsistent with this Resolution is hereby rescinded.

ADOPTED:

I, the undersigned, the duly qualified and acting Secretary of the Alpena County Library, Alpena County, Michigan, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing is a true and complete copy of certain proceedings taken by the Library Board of the Alpena County Library at a meeting held on ______ 2024.

Secretary

EXHIBIT A

<u>County of Alpena</u> Library Millage Renewal Proposal

Shall the County of Alpena, Michigan, be authorized to levy annually an amount not to exceed .90 mill (\$0.90 on each \$1,000 of taxable value), of which .7462 mill is a renewal of the previously authorized millage that expired in 2023 and .1538 mill is new additional millage, against all taxable property within Alpena County for a period of ten (10) years, 2024 to 2033, inclusive, for the purpose of providing funds for all library purposes authorized by law, including maintenance and operations of the Library? The estimate of the revenue Alpena County will collect if the millage is approved and levied in the first year (2024) is approximately \$1,130,000. Funds from this millage will be distributed to the Alpena County Library Board.

Yes 🗌 No

80213:00001:6281085-1